

No. 04-1067

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

State of Georgia,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Scott Fitz Randolph,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Georgia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION  
CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Donald F. Samuel  
GARLAND, SAMUEL  
& LOEB, P.C.  
3151 Maple Dr., N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30305

September 1, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Strong Presumption That a Warrantless Search of a Home Is Unconstitutional Cannot Be Overcome When an Occupant Objects to the Search.....	9
A. This Court Has Approved Searches on the Basis of “Third Party Consent” Only When the Individual Has Voluntarily Relinquished His Right to Exclude the Police. ....	10
B. The State’s Rule Would Approve an Extraordinary Intrusion into the Core Privacy in the Home That Is the Principal Concern of the Fourth Amendment.....	15
C. The State’s Proposed Rule Would Deprive Individuals of Any Ability to Protect Their Privacy in Their Homes and As a Result Would Create an Extraordinary and Pervasive Sense of Personal Insecurity. ....	21
D. The State’s Proposed Rule Serves No Substantial Law Enforcement Interest.....	26
II. There Is No Merit to the State’s Argument That This Court’s Third Party Consent Precedents Compel Reversal of the Ruling Below.....	35
A. The State Misreads This Court’s Decision in <i>Matlock</i> .....	35
B. There Is No Source for the Supposed Right of One Occupant to Admit the Police to Search a Home over the Objection of a Co-Occupant. ....	39

1. The Common Law of Property Does Not Support the State's Position. ....	39
2. There Is No Basis for the State's Reliance on a Supposed Social Understanding That One Occupant May Admit Guests Over the Objection of the Others. ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	12
<i>Brandon v. State</i> , 778 P.2d 221 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989).....	31
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	32
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	17
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> ,	
365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	13, 25, 35, 40
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....	20
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 633 P.2d 306 (Alaska App. 1981) .....	24
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	45
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	19
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	23, 30
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	11, 36, 37
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	6, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	17, 32
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	4, 10, 28
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S. Ct. 834 (2005) .....	33
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	29
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	passim
<i>In Re Anthony F.</i> , 442 A.2d 975 (Md. 1982) .....	34
<i>In the Matter &amp; Welfare of D.A.G.</i> ,	
484 N.W.2d 787 (Minn. 1992) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	14, 17, 28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	41
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Lawton v. State</i> , 320 So. 2d 463 (Fla. App. 1975).....	25
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (CA11 1995) .....	24, 34

<i>Lo-Ji Sales v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979) .....	18
<i>Lustig v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 74 (1949) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1982).....	29
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	41, 45
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004) .....	30
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1465 (2005) .....	20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	16
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 572 N.Y.S.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	4, 49
<i>People v. Mortimer</i> , 46 A.D.2d 275 (Ct. App. 1974).....	4
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 904 P.2d 1311 (Colo. 1995).....	34
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	20, 21, 40
<i>Robeson v. Int’l Indem. Co.</i> , 248 Ga. 306 (1981).....	32
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Silva v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1977) .....	4, 42
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	16
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	20
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	40
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Frame</i> , 609 P.2d 830 (Or. App. 1980).....	34
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 782 P.2d 1035 (Wash. 1989).....	4, 28, 44
<i>State v. Lotton</i> , 527 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	24
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 357 S.E.2d 419 (N.C. App. 1987).....	34
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 529 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 1995) .....	34
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	16, 28
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	passim
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Aghedo</i> , 159 F.3d 308 (CA7 1998) .....	24, 34

<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 644 F.2d 381 (CA5 1981) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 598 F.2d 331 (CA4 1979) .....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (CA6 1990) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Donlin</i> , 982 F.2d 31 (CA1 1992) .....	31
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Hendrix</i> , 595 F.2d 883 (CA5 1979).....	31
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 948 F.2d 903 (CA5 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	48
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (CA2 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 949 F.2d 1117 (CA11 1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Meza-Gonzalez</i> , 394 F.3d 587 (CA8 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Morning</i> , 64 F.3d 531 (CA9 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1152 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Patten</i> , 183 F.3d 1190 (CA10 1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 10 F.3d 582 (CA8 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	16
<i>United States v. West</i> , 321 F.3d 649 (CA7 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	45
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	34
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	17
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	17
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946).....	4, 19

#### **Other Authorities**

Daniel L. Rotenberg, <i>An Essay on Consent(less) Police Searches</i> , 69 WASH. U. L.Q. 175 (1991) .....	30
---	----

Robert V. Wells, THE POPULATION OF THE BRITISH  
COLONIES IN AMERICA BEFORE 1776 (1975) ..... 17  
THOMAS W. WATERMAN, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF  
TRESPASS § 783 (NY 1875) ..... 41

**Treatises**

LaFare, SEARCH & SEIZURE (3d ed. 1996)..... 20, 22, 44



No. 04-1067
